

24 CS 1918/16
RAJ DULARI AND ORS Vs. JAGANNATH

14.03.2026

At 12:34pm

File taken up today as 02.03.2026 was declared holiday vide circular No.432-483/G-4/Genl.-I/DHC dated 27.02.2026.

Present: Sh. Ravinder Singh, Ld. counsel for LR of plaintiff No.1 and plaintiff No.2.

None for D-1 (**D-1 stated to be expired on 05.12.2025**).

Ms. Muskan, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Sh. Dalvinder Singh, Ld. Counsel for D-2.

None for D-3.

Cost of Rs.1,000/- paid by defendant No.2 to Ld. counsel for LR of plaintiff No.1 and plaintiff No.2.

Ld. counsel for LR of plaintiff No.1 and plaintiff No.2, on instructions submits that defendant No.1 had expired on 05.12.2025.

Copy of receipt issued by Samshan Ghat filed.

Ld. counsel for LR of plaintiff No.1 and plaintiff No.2 submits that he will file an appropriate application for setting aside the abatement qua D-1 and bringing his LR on record.

I.A. No.1/2026 (Application under Order IX Rule 13 CPC.).

An application under Order IX Rule 13 CPC (I.A. No.1/2026) filed on behalf of LR of plaintiff No.1 and plaintiff No.2.

(2)

During the course of arguments, Ld. counsel for LR of plaintiff No.1 and plaintiff No.2, on instruction submits that he wants to withdraw the aforesaid application with liberty to file fresh application in an appropriate provision and claiming proper reliefs.

Heard.

In view of the submissions, **application (I.A. No.1/2026) is hereby dismissed as withdrawn and accordingly disposed of.**

Put up for further proceedings on **16.05.2026.**

Date is given as per the diaries of Ld. counsels.

(Deepanker Mohan)
District Judge-04
Shahdara District/KKD Courts/Delhi
14.03.2026