

17 CS 1918/16  
**RAJ DULARI AND ORS Vs. JAGANNATH**

**02.07.2026**  
**At 11:37 am**

**Present:** Sh. Sukhvinder Singh, Ld. Proxy counsel for Sh.  
Sh. Ravinder Singh, Ld. Counsel for LR's of plaintiff  
no. 1 and plaintiff no. 2.  
None for D-1 (**D-1 stated to be expired on**  
**05.12.2025**).  
Sh. Dalvinder Singh, Ld. Counsel for the defendant  
no. 2.  
None for D-3.

Replies to the application under Order XXII Rule 9  
(2) r/w Section 151 CPC, application under Order XXII Rule 4  
(2) r/w Section 151 CPC and application under Order XVIII Rule  
17 r/w Section 151 CPC filed. Copy supplied.

As per report, LR's no.(a) of D-1 Sh. Surender Bhola  
@ Bobby has been duly served through his son namely Vansh  
Bhola on 22.06.2026. Proposed LR's no.(b)-Ajay Bhola, (c)-Sonu  
Bhola, (d)-Varsha Kapoor and (e)-Meenu Bedi of D-1 have been  
served through their nephew Vansh Bhola on 22.06.2026.

Ld. Counsel for the defendant no. 2 submit that Ajay  
Bhola and Sonu Bhola are jointly residing with Surender Bhola  
@ Bobby. He further submits that Varsha Kapoor and Meenu  
Bedi are already married and they are residing at their respective  
matrimonial home.

- : 2 :-

**Plaintiff is directed to file fresh address of Varsha Kapoor and Meenu Bedi within 7 days.**

**Upon filing of fresh address of proposed LR's of D-1 namely Varsha Kapoor and Meenu Bedi, fresh notice of the application under Order XXII Rule 9 (2) r/w Section 151 CPC, application under Order XXII Rule 4 (2) r/w Section 151 CPC and application under Order XVIII Rule 17 r/w Section 151 CPC be issued to aforesaid proposed Lrs (d) and (e) of D-1 through the concerned Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, on filing of PF/RC.**

**Dasti notice be also given.**

**Sh. Surender Bhola @ Bobby, Ajay Bhola and Sonu Bhola are directed to file reply of the aforesaid applications within 30 days from today.**

**Put up for compliance, reply and arguments on (1) application under Order XXII Rule 9 (2) r/w Section 151 CPC; (2) application under Order XXII Rule 4 (2) r/w Section 151 CPC; and (3) application under Order XVIII Rule 17 r/w Section 151 CPC on 08.09.2026.**

**(Deepanker Mohan)  
District Judge-04  
Shahdara District/KKD Courts/Delhi  
02.07.2026**